

No. 20-50448

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

TONY K. McDONALD; JOSHUA B. HAMMER; MARK S. PULLIAM,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

JOE K. LONGLEY, IMMEDIATE PAST PRESIDENT OF THE STATE BAR OF TEXAS; RANDALL O. SORRELS, PRESIDENT OF THE STATE BAR OF TEXAS; LAURA GIBSON, MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND CHAIR OF THE BOARD; JERRY C. ALEXANDER, MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR BOARD OF DIRECTORS; ALISON W. COLVIN, MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR BOARD OF DIRECTORS; ET AL.  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, No. 1:19-cv-219 (Yeakel, J.)

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

Jeffrey M. Harris  
*Counsel of Record*  
William S. Consovoy  
Cameron T. Norris  
Tiffany H. Bates  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423  
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

June 30, 2020

*Counsel for Appellants*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Overview of “Integrated” and Voluntary Bar Associations.....	2
II. Texas Law Requires All Attorneys to Join and Fund the Bar as a Condition of Practicing Their Chosen Profession. ....	4
III. The Bar’s Use of Compelled Dues for Ideological and Political Activities. ....	5
IV. The Bar’s Inadequate Opt-Out Procedures.....	11
V. Proceedings Below.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. The District Court Erred by Granting Summary Judgment to the Bar and Denying Appellants’ Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment. ....	23
A. The First Amendment prohibits compelled membership in a bar association that engages in political and ideological activities. ....	23
B. At a minimum, the First Amendment prohibits compelled support for the Bar’s activities that extend beyond regulatory and disciplinary functions.....	30
C. The Bar’s opt-out procedures for identifying non- chargeable expenses are inadequate to protect members’ First Amendment rights.....	41
II. This Court Should Reverse and Remand with Instructions to Grant Plaintiffs a Preliminary Injunction Pending Further Proceedings on Remedies. ....	49
CONCLUSION .....	51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 52  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	17, 25, 29
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir 2012).....	50
<i>Am. Family Life Assur. Co. v. Biles</i> , 714 F.3d 887 (5th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012).....	50
<i>Boudreaux v. Louisiana State Bar Ass’n</i> , No. 20-30086.....	iii, 18
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	33
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) .....	13, 46
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	24
<i>Ehrlicher v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 171 F.3d 212 (5th Cir.1999).....	22
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline &amp; S.S. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984) .....	44
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	50
<i>Gilley v. Protective Life Ins. Co.</i> , 17 F.3d 775 (5th Cir.1994).....	22

*Grutter v. Bollinger*,  
 539 U.S. 306 (2003) ..... 39

*Harris v. Quinn*,  
 573 U.S. 616 (2014) ..... passim

*In re Petition for a Rule Change to Create a Voluntary State Bar*,  
 841 N.W.2d 167 (Neb. 2013) ..... 3, 27

*Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... passim

*Jarchow v. State Bar of Wisc.*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1720 (2020) ..... 2

*Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n*,  
 544 U.S. 550 (2005) ..... 35

*Keller v. State Bar of California*,  
 496 U.S. 1 (1990) ..... passim

*Knox v. Servs. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 100*,  
 567 U.S. 298 (2012) ..... passim

*Lathrop v. Donohue*,  
 367 U.S. 820 (1961) ..... 15

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
 573 U.S. 464 (2014) ..... 26

*NAACP v. Alabama*, 3  
 57 U.S. 449 (1958) ..... 25

*Owsley v. San Antonio Independent School Dist.*,  
 187 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 22

*Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.*,  
 457 U.S. 496 (1982) ..... 47

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
 468 U.S. 609 (1984) ..... 23

*Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action*,  
 572 U.S. 291 (2014) ..... 39

*Shaw Constructors v. ICF Kaiser Engineers, Inc.*,  
 395 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 22

*Speaks v. Kruse*,  
445 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 49

*Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n*,  
732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 50

*United States v. United Foods*,  
533 U.S. 405 (2001)..... 33

*Vela v. City of Houston*,  
276 F.3d 659 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 22

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1343 ..... 1

Tex. Gov’t Code § 81.011 ..... 4

Tex. Gov’t Code § 81.051 ..... 4

Tex. Gov’t Code § 81.052 ..... 4

Tex. Gov’t Code § 81.053 ..... 4

Tex. Govt. Code § 81.054..... 4, 5, 10, 40, 43

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 21, 22

**Other Authorities**

About NYSBA, History and Structure of the Ass’n, [bit.ly/2sGoDtW](http://bit.ly/2sGoDtW) ..... 3

Report to Membership 2017-18, The Year In Review, [bit.ly/36aqDbM](http://bit.ly/36aqDbM)... 3

*The Integrated Bar Ass’n*, 30 Fordham L. Rev. 477 (1962). ..... 2

Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure (4th ed.) ..... 22
